is incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus;

•
Ameris’s unaudited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the nine months ended
September 30, 2017, included in Ameris’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2017,
which is incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus;

•
Atlantic’s unaudited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the nine months ended
September 30, 2017, which is incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus; and

•
other information pertaining to Ameris and Atlantic incorporated by reference into, or included in, this proxy
statement/prospectus.

See “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data of Ameris,” “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data of
Atlantic” and “Incorporation of Certain Documents by Reference.”
102

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

164

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
September 30, 2017
 Ameris Atlantic  Pro Forma

September 30,
2017
(as reported)

September 30,
2017
(as
reported)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

September 30,
2017
Combined

 (In thousands)
Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 131,071 $ 4,091 $ (21,531) A $ 113,631
Federal funds sold and interest bearing
deposits in banks  112,844  38,143  —   150,987

Investment securities available for sale, at
fair value  819,593  39,113  —   858,706

Other investments  47,977  7,228  —   55,205
Loans held for sale, at fair value  137,392  5,025  —   142,417
Loans  4,574,678  793,927  (13,063) B  5,355,542
Purchased loans  917,126  —  —   917,126
Purchased loan pools  465,218  —  —   465,218
Less allowance for loan losses  (25,966)  (8,405)  8,405 C  (25,966)
Loans, net  5,931,056  785,522  (4,658)   6,711,920
Other real estate owned, net  9,391  188  (47) D  9,532
Purchased other real estate owned, net  9,946  —  —   9,946
Total other real estate owned, net  19,337  188  (47)   19,478
Premises and equipment, net  119,458  14,360  —   133,818
Other intangible assets, net  14,437  —  7,121 E  21,558
Goodwill  125,532  —  59,586 F  185,118
Deferred income taxes, net  39,365  5,836  (659) G  44,542
Cash value of bank owned life insurance  79,241  17,887  —   97,128
Other assets  72,517  4,542  —   77,059
Total assets $ 7,649,820 $ 921,935 $ 39,812  $ 8,611,567
Liabilities
Deposits:
Noninterest-bearing $ 1,718,022 $ 70,029 $ —  $ 1,788,051
Interest-bearing  4,177,482  606,387  —   4,783,869
Total deposits  5,895,504  676,416  —   6,571,920
Federal funds purchased & securities sold
under agreements to repurchase  14,156  —  —   14,156

Other borrowings  808,572  150,842  4,298 H  963,712
Other liabilities  44,447  3,283  —   47,730
Subordinated deferrable interest debentures  85,220  —  —   85,220
Total liabilities  6,847,899  830,541  4,298   7,682,738

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

165

Shareholders’ equity
Preferred stock $ — $ — $ —  $ —
Common stock  38,706  156  2,477 I  41,339
Capital surplus  506,779  100,423  23,852 J  631,054
Common stock held by ESOP and benefit
plans  —  (1,484)  1,484 K  —

Retained earnings  267,694  (6,532)  6,532 L  267,694
Accumulated other comprehensive
income/(loss)  3,241  (1,169)  1,169 M  3,241

Less treasury stock  (14,499)  —  —   (14,499)
Total shareholders’ equity  801,921  91,394  35,514   928,829
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 7,649,820 $ 921,935 $ 39,812  $ 8,611,567

See “Note 4 — Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma and Acquisition Accounting Adjustments’’ for explanation of acquisition
accounting adjustments.
103

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

166

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017
 Ameris Atlantic  Pro Forma

September 30,
2017
(as
reported)

September 30,
2017
(as
reported)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

September 30,
2017
Combined

 (In thousands, except per share data)
Interest income
Interest and fees on loans $ 197,447 $ 23,861 $ 1,306 A $ 222,614
Interest on taxable securities  15,057  889  —   15,946
Interest on nontaxable securities  1,209  84  —   1,293
Interest on deposits in other banks and
federal funds
sold

 1,070  186  —   1,256

Total interest income  214,783  25,020  1,306   241,109
Interest expense
Interest on deposits $ 13,479 $ 3,712 $ —  $ 17,191
Interest on other borrowings  10,702  1,532  (806) B  11,428
Total interest expense  24,181  5,244  (806)   28,619
Net interest income  190,602  19,776  2,112   212,490
Provision for loan losses  5,828  458  —   6,286
Net interest income after provision for loan
losses $ 184,774 $ 19,318 $ 2,112  $ 206,204

Noninterest income
Service charges on deposit accounts $ 31,714 $ 2,299 $ —  $ 34,013
Mortgage banking activity  38,498  1,347  —   39,845
Other service charges, commissions and
fees  2,137  24  —   2,161

Gain on sale of securities  37  409  —   446
Other noninterest income  8,508  1,636  —   10,144
Total noninterest income  80,894  5,715  —   86,609
Noninterest expense
Salaries and employee benefits $ 89,509 $ 10,558 $ —  $ 100,067
Occupancy and equipment expenses  18,059  1,745  —   19,804
Data processing and communications
expenses  20,650  1,774  —   22,424

Credit resolution-related expenses  2,879  609  —   3,488
Advertising and marketing expenses  3,612  88  —   3,700
Amortization of intangible assets  2,990  —  534 C  3,524
Merger and conversion charges  494  —  —   494
Other noninterest expenses  34,406  4,417  —   38,823

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

167

Total noninterest expense  172,599  19,191  534   192,324
Income before income tax expense $ 93,069 $ 5,842 $ 1,578  $ 100,489
Income tax expense  28,671  2,058  552 D  31,281
Net income $ 64,398 $ 3,784 $ 1,026  $ 69,208
Preferred stock dividends  —  —  —   —
Net income available to common
shareholders $ 64,398 $ 3,784 $ 1,026  $ 69,208

Basic earnings available to common
shareholders per share  1.76  0.25  —   1.76

Diluted earnings available to common
shareholders per
share

 1.74  0.25  —   1.75

Weighted average common shares
outstanding

Basic  36,690  15,424  —   39,323
Diluted  37,017  15,424  —   39,650
See “Note 4 — Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma and Acquisition Accounting Adjustments’’ for explanation of acquisition
accounting adjustments.
104

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

168

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2016
 Ameris Atlantic  Pro Forma

December 31,
2016
(as
reported)

December 31,
2016
(as
reported)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

December 31,
2016
Combined

 (In thousands, except per share data)
Interest income
Interest and fees on loans $ 218,659 $ 31,681 $ 1,742 A $ 252,082
Interest on taxable securities  17,824  1,989  —   19,813
Interest on nontaxable securities  1,722  103  —   1,825
Interest on deposits in other banks  827  116  —   943
Interest on federal funds sold  33  —  —   33
Total interest income  239,065  33,889  1,742   274,696
Interest expense
Interest on deposits $ 12,410 $ 3,607 $ —  $ 16,017
Interest on other borrowings  7,284  3,810  (1,074) B  10,020
Total interest expense  19,694  7,417  (1,074)   26,037
Net interest income  219,371  26,472  2,816   248,659
Provision for loan losses  4,091  619  —   4,710
Net interest income after provision for loan
losses $ 215,280 $ 25,853 $ 2,816  $ 243,949

Noninterest income
Service charges on deposit accounts $ 42,745 $ 3,635 $ —  $ 46,380
Mortgage banking activity  48,298  980  —   49,278
Other service charges, commissions and
fees  3,575  41  —   3,616

Gain on sale of securities  94  1,321  —   1,415
Gain on sale of SBA and USDA loans  3,974  986  —   4,960
Other noninterest income  7,115  2,284  —   9,399
Total noninterest income  105,801  9,247  —   115,048
Noninterest expense
Salaries and employee benefits $ 106,837 $ 13,703 $ —  $ 120,540
Occupancy and equipment expenses  24,397  2,295  —   26,692
Data processing and communications
expenses  24,591  2,209  —   26,800

Credit resolution-related expenses  6,172  838  —   7,010
Advertising and marketing expenses  4,181  139  —   4,320
Amortization of intangible assets  4,376  —  712 C  5,088
Merger and conversion charges  6,376  —  —   6,376
Other noninterest expenses  38,905  5,866  —   44,771

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

169

Total noninterest expense  215,835  25,050  712   241,597
Income before income tax expense $ 105,246 $ 10,050 $ 2,104  $ 117,400
Income tax expense  33,146  3,632  736 D  37,514
Net income $ 72,100 $ 6,418 $ 1,368  $ 79,886
Preferred stock dividends  —  —  —   —
Net income available to common
shareholders $ 72,100 $ 6,418 $ 1,368  $ 79,886

Basic earnings available to common
shareholders per share  2.10  0.42  —   2.16

Diluted earnings available to common
shareholders per share  2.08  0.42  —   2.14

Weighted average common shares
outstanding

Basic  34,347  15,417  —   36,980
Diluted  34,702  15,417  —   37,335
See “Note 4 — Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma and Acquisition Accounting Adjustments’’ for explanation of acquisition
accounting adjustments.
105

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form 424B3

170

TABLE OF CONTENTS
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note 1 — Basis of Pro Forma Presentation